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Date:  August 24, 2023 
 
Item #:  P23-155 

  
REQUESTS: 

 
The applicant is submitting a Zoning Compliance Verification for 
a transfer of housing mitigation credits from the property located 
at 155 W Pearl Ave., legally known as Lots 9 & 10, Block 2, Wort 
Addition to the Town of Jackson PIDN: 22-41-16-33-1-02-006 to 
the property located at 125 N Glenwood St., legally known as Lot 
1, Homer Richards Addition to the Town of Jackson, PIDN 22-41-
16-28-4-10-016 
 
For questions, please call Tyler Valentine at 307-733-0440 x1305, 
or email to the address shown to the left. Thank you.  
 
 
 

 
Planner: Tyler Valentine 
 
Phone:  733-0440 ext. 1305 
 
Email: tvalentine@jacksonwy.gov 
 
Owner: 
One Hundred Seven, LLC & Stage Stop, Inc. 
PO Box 991 & 1677 
Jackson, WY  83001 
 
Applicant: 
HH Land Strategies, LLC 
PO Box 1902 
Wilson, WY  83014  
Please respond by:   September 14, 2023 (with Comments) 
                       

RESPONSE:  For Departments not using SmartGov, please send responses via email to:      
planning@jacksonwy.gov   
 











 

HH  LAND STRATEGIES,  LLC  

P O  B o x  1 9 0 2 ,  W i l s o n ,  WY  8 3 0 1 4  

3 0 7 - 6 9 9 - 0 2 6 5  –  h a l @ h h l a n d s t r a t e g i e s . c o m  

August 17, 2023 

To: Town of Jackson Planning Department 

From: Hal Hutchinson, HH Land Strategies, LLC 

RE: Zoning Compliance Verification for Gladys and John Wort House, 155 W Pearl Avenue Transfer of 
“Unused Housing Mitigation Credits” to 125 N Glenwood Street 

 
On behalf of One Hundred Seven, LLC, owner of the property located at 155 West Pearl Avenue (Lots 9 & 10, 
Block 2, Wort Addition to the Town of Jackson, PIDN 22-41-16-33-1-02-006) and Stage Stop, Inc., owner of the 
property located at 125 N Glenwood Street (Lot 1, Homer Richards Addition to the Town of Jackson, PIDN 22-
41-16-28-4-10-016) I am submitting this Zoning Compliance Verification (ZCV) application pursuant to Town 
LDR Section 5.9.6.C.5. to verify that the transfer of “unused housing mitigation credits” from 155 West Pearl 
Avenue to 125 N Glenwood Street described herein is permitted by the Town Land Development Regulations.   
 
The property at 155 West Pearl Avenue, otherwise known as the Gladys and John Wort House property 
(”Sending Property”) contains a building that is designated to the Jackson Historic Register pursuant to Town 
LDR Section 8.5.7. and such designation is recognized by the Jackson Historic Designation approval P21-058 in 
a letter dated 5/12/2021. Pursuant to LDR Section 5.9.6.C.5.c. For any property with a Registered Historic 
Resource, the landowner may transfer or sell any unused housing mitigation credits to another property in the 
TS-1, TS-2, DC-1, DC-2, CR-2, CR-3, BP, NM-2, or NH1 zone. The Sending Property contains a Registered Historic 
Resource and is therefore eligible to transfer “unused housing mitigation credits” to another eligible property.  
Furthermore, there is a significant amount of “unused housing mitigation credits” on the Sending Property as 
described below.   
 
Sending Property:  Amount and Type of Floor Area and Unused Housing Mitigation Credits: 
   
Zoning:        Downtown Core 2 (DC-2) 
Property Size:       .34 Acres (14,810 s.f.)   
Allowable FAR:       1.3 FAR = 19,254 s.f.   
Existing Floor Area:      1,766 s.f.  (House: 1082, outbld: 360, garage: 324) 
Available Floor Area:      17,488 s.f. (FAR minus Existing Floor Area) 
Floor Area Dedicated to Historic and Exempt Buildings:  1,406 s.f. (House: 1,082 and Garage: 324)  
Total Floor Area Available for TDR: 18,894 s.f.*  
 
Total Unused Housing Mitigation Credits Available for Transfer:   18,894 s.f. * 
 
* The above “Total Floor Area Available for TDR” and “Total Unused Housing Mitigation Credits Available for 
Transfer” exempts the floor area of the historic building (Wort House) and the Garage floor area and assumes 
that all existing floor area on the Sending Property is retained.    
 
(Note:  There is currently a ZCV application and approval (P21-214) to transfer 550 s.f. of non-residential floor 
area from the Sending Property (155 West Pearl Avenue) to 265 S Millward Street.  Anticipating that the 
transfer of this 550 s.f. occurs prior to the transfer of development rights proposed by this application, a 
decrease in the “Total Floor Area Available for TDR” listed above from 18,894 s.f. to 18,344 s.f. would result. 
No transfer of “unused housing mitigation credits” is being proposed as part of the 550 s.f. TDR. 



 
The property located at 125 N Glenwood Street, (“Receiving Property”), is zoned Downtown Commercial 2 
(DC-2).  Pursuant to LDR Section 5.9.6.C.5.c. properties zoned DC-2 are eligible as “Receiving Properties” for 
transfer of “unused housing mitigation credits”.  Furthermore, the Receiving Property has no significant 
environmental or developmental constraints and is adequately served by public infrastructure.   
 
Under a prior ZCV application and approval (P23-063) the owner of the Sending Property (155 W Pearl) and 
the owner of the Receiving Property (125 N Glenwood) agreed to transfer 5,000 s.f. of floor area.  Since the 
time of that approval, the owner of the Sending Property and the owner of the Receiving Property have 
agreed to transfer an equal amount of “unused housing mitigation credits”.  
 
Based on the above, the owner of the Sending Property desires to transfer a total of five thousand (5,000) s.f. 
of “unused housing mitigation credits” to the Receiving Property.  The owner of the Receiving Property desires 
to acquire five thousand (5,000) s.f. of “unused housing mitigation credits” from the Sending Property.  
 
Once the transfer of five thousand (5,000) s.f. of “unused housing mitigation credits” is complete and a deed 
restriction memorializing the transfer is recorded on the Sending Property, the Sending Property will retain a 
total of thirteen thousand eight hundred ninety-four (13,894) s.f. of “unused housing mitigation credits”.  
 
Once the five thousand (5,000) s.f. of “unused housing mitigation credits” is complete and a deed restriction 
memorializing the transfer is recorded, the Receiving Property will hold five thousand (5,000) s.f. of “unused 
housing mitigation credits”.  These “unused housing mitigation credits” shall be established as consideration, 
in part, for the long-term preservation of the Registered Historic Resource on the Sending Property, as 
approved and authorized by the Town of Jackson, and shall be retained by the Receiving Property for use by 
the owner of the Receiving Property, including the ability of the owner of the Receiving Property to transfer 
the “unused housing mitigation credits” to another eligible ‘Receiving’ property, as permitted by the LDRs.   
 
The Receiving Property is in a mixed-use zone.  Pursuant to Town of Jackson LDR Section 5.9.6.C.5.c. the five 
thousand (5,000) s.f. “unused housing mitigation credits” in mixed use zones will be calculated by assuming 
100% Retail use pursuant to housing mitigation rates and credits.  Irrespective of future housing mitigation 
rates, the Receiving Property is entitled to 5,000 s.f. of housing mitigation credit at the Retail use housing 
mitigation rate at the time it is applied and/or utilized.  These “unused housing mitigation credits” shall not 
expire and there shall be no deadline by which time the “unused housing mitigation credits” can be used since 
the consideration for the transfer of the credits is the permanent historic preservation easement on the 
Sending Property and fundamental fairness dictates that once the easement is granted, the right to use the 
“unused housing mitigation credits” is necessarily vested.    
 
It is important to note that the owner of the Sending Property has applied for, and has received approval from 
the Town of Jackson, to transfer five hundred fifty (550) s.f. of non-residential floor area to 265 S Millward 
Street and that the owner of the Sending Property intends to complete this transfer of development rights but 
that this transfer of development rights has not formally occurred.  The owner of the Sending Property 
anticipates that this transfer of five hundred and fifty (550) s.f. from the Sending Property to 256 S Millward 
Street will occur prior to, or concurrently with, the transfer of five thousand (5,000) s.f. of Transferred Floor 
Area approved under P23-063 and the five thousand (5,000) s.f. “unused housing mitigation credits” proposed 
by this application.   
 
Anticipating that the transfer of five hundred fifty (550) s.f. from the Sending Property to 256 S Millward 
Street occurs prior to the transfer of five thousand (5,000) s.f. of Floor Area from the Sending Property 
authorized by P23-063, the “Total Available Floor Area” eligible for transfer will be eighteen thousand three 
hundred forty four (18,344) s.f. and once the transfer of the five thousand (5,000) s.f. of floor area approved 
under P23-063 occurs, the Sending Property will retain thirteen thousand three hundred forty four (13,344) 
s.f. of floor area.    



 
Considering that the transfer of 550 s.f. of floor area authorized by P21-214 does not include the transfer of 
any “unused housing mitigation credit”, once the transfer of 550 s.f. of Floor Area occurs the Sending Property 
will retain 18,894 s.f. of “unused housing mitigation credit”.  Once the five thousand (5,000) s.f. of “unused 
housing mitigation credit” proposed by this application is complete, the owner of the Sending Property will 
retain 13,894 s.f. of “unused housing mitigation credit”.   
 
In summary, once the Transfer of Development rights authorized under P21-214, P23-063 and the transfer of 
“unused housing mitigation credits” proposed by this application is complete, the Sending Property will retain 
the following Floor Area and “unused housing mitigation credit”:   
 
Sending Property Retained Floor area:     13,344 s.f.  
Sending Property Retained “unused housing mitigation credits”: 13,894 s.f.  (at Retail mitigation amounts) 
 
Once the Transfer of Development rights authorized under P21-214, P23-063 and the transfer of “unused 
housing mitigation credits” proposed by this application is complete, the Receiving Property will enjoy the 
right to add or otherwise construct five thousand (5,000) s.f. of Floor Area above the maximum amount of FAR 
that is permitted on the Receiving Property under DC-2 zoning, subject to LDR Section 5.9.6.C.6.e. – Vesting of 
Transferred Floor Area.  The owner of the Receiving Property may transfer all or a part of the transferred floor 
area to another eligible “receiving site” subject to LDR Section 5.9.6 – Incentives for Historic Preservation.  
Furthermore, the owner of the Receiving Property will enjoy the right to use, on the Receiving Property or 
transfer to another eligible property, the transferred “unused housing mitigation credits” at an amount equal 
to 100% of the Retail use housing mitigation requirement in effect at the time the transferred “unused 
housing mitigation credits” are applied or utilized.    
 
Based on the statements made within this application, please verify the following:   
 
1.   Both the Sending Property and the Receiving Property are eligible to both send and receive Transfer of 

Development Rights for Historic Preservation for “unused housing mitigation credits” in the amounts 
proposed by this application.  

 

2.  The “unused housing mitigation credits” being transferred to the Receiving Property and the 
corresponding decrease of “unused housing mitigation credits” on the Sending Property resulting 
from the “unused housing mitigation credits” transfer proposed by this application is correct 
(assuming that the anticipated prior transfer of five hundred fifty (550) s.f. does not include the 
transfer of “unused housing mitigation credits”).   

 
3. The “unused housing mitigation credits” being retained by the Sending Property are consideration, in 

part, for the placement of a permanent historic preservation easement on the Sending Property, and 
as such those credits are permanent and do not expire and are able to be transferred to other eligible 
‘Receiving’ property in the future and will be calculated at 100% Retail housing mitigation rate in place 
at the time the “unused housing mitigation credits” are applied or otherwise utilized. 

 
4.  The “unused housing mitigation credits” being transferred from the Sending Property to the Receiving 

Property are consideration, in part, for the placement of a permanent historic preservation easement 
on the Sending Property, and as such the “unused housing mitigation credits” acquired by the 
Receiving Property are similarly permanent and do not expire, are able to be transferred to another 
eligible “Receiving” property, and will be calculated at 100% Retail housing mitigation rate in place at 
the time that the “unused housing mitigation credits” are applied or otherwise utilized.   
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